पॉकेट -14, सेक्टर-8, दवारका, फेस-1, नई दिल्ली-77

दुरभाष/Phone: 25367033, 25367035, 25367036

फेक्स/Fax: 0091-11-25367024 ई-मेल/E-mail: ug@nmc.org.in. Pocket- 14, Sector- 8, Dwarka, Phase - 1, New Delhi-77

राष्ट्रीय आयुर्विज्ञान आयोग

National Medical Commission Under Graduate Medical Education Board

No. U-12021/15/2023-UGMEB/

Dated | June, 2023

To.

The Dean/Principal, Tomo Riba Institute of Health & Medical Sciences, Naharlagun, Lumar Dai Road B' Sector, District Papumpare, Naharlagun-791110, Arunachal Pradesh. Email-trihmsap@gmail.com

Subject: Recognition of MBBS degree (50) seats granted by Rajiv Gandhi University in respect of the students being trained at Tomo Riba Institute of Health & Medical Sciences, Naharlagun. Sir,

I am directed to refer to your application for grant of Recognition of MBBS degree (50 seats), awarded by Rajiv Gandhi University in respect of the students being trained at Tomo Riba Institute of Health & Medical Sciences, Naharlagun and to say that your college was assessed by the Assessors appointed by MARB to conduct physical assessment during the final MBBS practical Examination on 11th Jan, 2023. The report of virtual assessment is not available with UGMEB.

- 2. The above assessment report along with the data available on AEBAS and HMIS including CCTV footage was considered in Under Graduate Medical Education board (UGMEB) and certain deficiencies were noted. The same were communicated to college authority vide UGMEB's letter dated 24.05.2023 for compliance.
- 3. In response to the above, the Principal, Tomo Riba Institute of Health & Medical Sciences, Naharlagun submitted their reply vide letter dated 02.06.2023 with regard to the deficiencies pointed out by UGMEB in its letter dated 24.05.2023. Subsequently, an opportunity of the personnel hearing was also given to the college authorities on 13.06.2023.
- 4. After hearing the college authorities and careful consideration of the facts and compliance, it has been decided by UGMEB that Tomo Riba Institute of Health & Medical Sciences, Naharlagun is granted one year Recognition of MBBS qualification in respect of the students admitted in the year 2018-19. However they shall apply afresh for recognition in 2024.

- 5. Accordingly the approval of the competent authority in UGMEB is hereby conveyed for grant of **RECOGNITION FOR ONE YEAR** for MBBS degree for 50 students, granted by Rajiv Gandhi University in respect of the students being trained at Tomo Riba Institute of Health & Medical Sciences, Naharlagun.
- 6. However, the college authorities are advised to apply afresh to UGMEB in 2024 for Recognition, at least 6 (six) months prior to the final examination of MBBS Part II (Practical) along with requisite fee i.e. Rs.3.54 lakhs only.
- 7. This issues with the approval of President, UGMEB

Yours faithfully,

(Shambhu Sharan Kumar)
Director (UGMEB)

Copy to:

- (i) The Principal Secretary, Department of Health & Family Welfare, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh
- (ii) The Director (Medical Education), Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, City Itanagar, Pin-791111 Arunachal Pradesh.
- (iii) The Registrar, Rajiv Gandhi University, Rono Hills Doimukh town Arunachal Pradesh 791112.
- (iv) The Director (Medical Education), Ministry of Health and Family Welfare, Govt. of India, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi.
- (v) ADG (ME), Directorate General of Health Services, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi.
- (vi) President, UGMEB, PGMEB, MARB.
- (vii) Chairman, NMC.
- (viii) Secretary, NMC.
- (ix) Guard File.